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MR IVIARLON O COLE 
lOOO FRANKLIN AVENUE 
GARDEN CITY NY 'I 1530 

RE: CONSENT ORDER NO. CO-2009-0029 

Dear Mr. Cole: 

Enclosed please find a fully executed copy of Consent Order No. CO-2009-0029 

Once we have received the funds, a follow up letter closing this matter will be 

fonararded to you. 

lf we can be of assistance in the future, do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

rt 
ohn l\4ichael Foley 

Senior SpecialAgent 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 
ALABAMA SECU RITIES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 

) 
) 

PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC. ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
MARLON O. COLE ) NO. SC-2009-0029 

) 

RESPONDE NTS 
) 
t 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having authority to 

administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code 

of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities Act ("Act"), upon due consideration of the 

subject matter hereof, has determined as follows: 

RESPONDENTS 

1. PRESTTGE FINANCIAL CENTER, INC, ("PFC") (CRD# 30407) has 

been a registered broker dealer in the State of Alabama since October 20, 1993, with a 

commercial business address of 80 Broad Street, 33'd Floor, New York, NY 1OOO4. 

2. MARLON O. COLE, ("COLE") (CRD# 5054806) is a broker dealer agent 

for the branch office of PFC with a commercial business address of 1000 Franklin 

Avenue, Garden City, NY 1 1530. COLE has been registered in the State of Alabama 

since May 22,2008. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

3. On or about May 8, 2009, an Alabama resident received a solicitation call 

from COLE and subsequently opened a brokerage account with PFC. The opening 

account documents disclosed that the Alabama investor made a cash stock purchase of 

100 shares of Caterpillar lnc. for $4,012.95 and transferred $94,957.49 from his 

https://94,957.49
https://4,012.95


brokerage accounts with Edward Jones and Sterne Agee to PFC. Unbeknown to the 79 

year old Alabama investor, Cole had placed the investor in a margin account with 

"speculation" listed as the investment objective with a risk tolerance of "High". 

4. Upon receipt of the transferred Edward Jones and Sterne Agee accounts, 

COLE plac,ed the received cash within the PFC margin account and liquidated the 

original stock purchases. A review of the documents obtained by the Commission 

revealed the following securities owned by the Alabama investor which were liquidated 

by COLE, in accordance with the dates of liquidation and their respective amounts: 

O5l21l2OO9: Vulcan Materials CO. $12,013.89 

O5l21l2OO9: Monmouth Real Estate lnvestment Corp. $11,735.15 

0512112009: Helmerich & Payne Inc $ 6,155.56 

0512112009: Ford Motor Co. Bonds due 08/2018. $ 8,829.17 

OSl22l2OO9: PLC Capital Trust $13,292.35 

5. Documents obtained by the Commission revealed that on May 14,2009, 

COLE sold the original stock purchase (May 8, 2009) for a $426.95 loss and then 

purchased $47,764.10 of PROSHARES Ultrashort Financials ETF in a margin account 

for which COLE received a $1,800.00 commission. 

6. On May 21, 2OO9, COLE sold the PROSHARES Ultrashort Financials for 

$46,073.81 causing an additional loss to the account in the amount of $1,690.29. 

7. On May 21, 2009, the Alabama investor mailed a certified letter to PFC 

which was received by PFC on May 27 ,2009. The letter outlined the investor's inability 

to communicate with COLE, the unauthorized trading in his account by COLE and the 

existence of a Margin Account of which COLE informed the investor that he should not 

worry since it was due to a coding error. The Alabama investor further requested the 

closing of the account and the return of his transferred funds. 
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8. On May 22, 2OO9, COLE made two purchases within the margin PFC 

account of the Alabama investor. The two purchases of 7,000 shares each, of 

Caterpillar lnc. totaled $518,035.52, netting COLE a $19,600.00 commission from the 

margin account sale. 

g. On May 22, 2OO9, the Alabama investor filed a written complaint with the 

Alabama Securities Commission indicating the excessive trading in his PFC account in 

an otherwise conservative portfolio. 

10. During telephonic interviews with the Commission Staff from May 26, 

2009, to June 2,2009, the firm received and acknowledged the complaint letter from the 

Alabama investor and took steps to cancel the sale activity and return the investors 

account as received. Furthermore, the firm canceled the commission payout to COLE 

and transferred the rehabilitated accounts back to Sterne Agee and Edward Jones, as 

per the Alabama investor's request. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

11. Pursuant to Section 8-6-3(jX7), Code of Alabama 1975, COLE has violated 

the Act by engaging in dishonest or unethical practices, to wit; executing unauthorized 

transactions in the account of the Alabama resident. 

12. Pursuant to Section 8€-30X10), Code of Alabama 1975, the Commission 

may by order revoke or suspend any registration in this State if the Commission finds 

that the order is in the public interest and that the registrant or any partner, officer or 

director, or any person occupying a similar status or performing similar functions, or any 

person directly or indirectly controlling the dealer, has failed to reasonably supervise his 

employees. PFC has failed to reasonably supervise COLE by failing to review the 

trades made by COLE with the objectives of the investor. 

This Order does not prevent the Alabama Securities Commission from seeking 

such other administrative, civil or criminal remedies that are available to it under the Act. 
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This Order is appropriate in the public interest for the protection of investors and 

is consistent with the purposes of the Act. 

Additionally, if the allegations set forth herein are found to be true, through either 

administrative adjudication, failure of the RESPONDENTS to make a timely request for 

hearing, or default of the respondents, it is the intention of the Commission to impose 

sanctions upon the RESPONDENTS. Such sanctions may include, inter alia, an 

administrative assessment imposed on RESPONDENTS, an additional administrative 

assessment for investigative costs arising from the investigation of the violation(s) 

described herein against RESPONDENTS, and a permanent order to bar 

RESPONDENTS from participation in any securities related industry in the state of 

Alabama. 

ACCORDINGLY, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that RESPONDENTS SHOW 

CAUSE to the Commission, within 28 days of the date of this Order, why 

RESPONDENTS' registrations as an agent and dealer should not be suspended or 

revoked in the state of Alabama. 

Entered at Montgomery, Alabama, this Iratb day of CI ct* [r*.. ,2009 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
\\ ti 1 Adams Avenue, Suite 280 

-\, omery, AL 361O447OO 
\ ) 242-2984 

-t. ' 

\.i 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSlON 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 

) 

) 
PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC. ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER) 
MARLON O. COLE ) NO. SG-2009-00 zg 

) 
) 

RESPONDE NTS ) 

TO MARLON O COLE 
80 BROAD STREET 
33RD FLOOR 
NEW YORK NY l OOM 

NOTICE OF RIG TO A HEARING 

THE SHOW CAUSE ORDER TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ATTACHED, MADE 

A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS IMPORTANT AND YOU 

SHOULD READ lT lN ITS ENTIREW. You may request a public hearing before the 

Alabama Securities Commission concerning this Order by making a written request 

directed to the Commission pursuant to Section 8$-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please 

direct your request to the Commission as follows. 

Alabama Securities Commission 
401 Adams Avenue, Suite 280 

Montgomery, Alabama 361 O447OO 

IF A WRIfiEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 

SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 

REGEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL ORDER 

OF THE COMMISSION. 



ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director 

or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal 

hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement, setting 

forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether 

you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your 

side of the matter. 

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the Order number when 

requesting a hearing, informal meeting, or otheruvise conesponding with the 

Commission staff concerning this matter. 

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit 

Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 

Done, this the Il,t! day of 0o**b,,- ,2009 

\\-
; 

! 
\: 

Di r 

J., 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 

) 

PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC. 
MARLON O. COLE 

) 
) 
) 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
NO. SC-2009-0029 

) 
) 

RESPON TS ) 

TO PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC 
CH!EF COMPLIANCE OFFICER 
TODD BRETTON 
80 BROAD STREET 
33RD FLOOR 
NEW YORK NY 1OOO4 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

THE SHOW CAUSE ORDER TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ATTACHED, MADE 

A PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, !S IMPORTANT AND YOU 

SHOULD READ lT lN ITS ENTIRETY. You may request a public hearing before the 

Alabama Securities Commission concerning this Order by making a written request 

directed to the Commission pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please 

direct your request to the Commission as follows. 

Alabama Securities Commission 
401 Adams Avenue, Suite 280 

Montgomery, Alabama 361 O447OO 

IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 

SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 

RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL ORDER 

OF THE COMMISSION. 



i 

ln lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director 

or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal 

hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement, setting 

forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether 

you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your 

side of the matter. 

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the Order number when 

requesting a hearing, informal meeting, or otherwise conesponding with the 

Commission staff concerning this matter. 

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit 

Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 

Done, this the Ltw'fu day of firyta!*r- 2009 

! 

;- Di 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 
SECIruTIES COlvtrvtrS SION 
P. O. BOX 304700 
MONTGOMERY AL 36130.4700 
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COMPLETE THiS SECT'OA/ ON DELIVERYSENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

r Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desircd. 

r Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

r Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space Permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

MARLON O COLE 

PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC 

80 BROAD STREET 

33RD FLOOR 

NEW YORK NY 1OOO4 

2, Article Number 

A. 

x 
B. by 

D. ls delivery from item 1? E 
lf YES, enter delivery address below: E No .,, 

,-, p' 

3. ServlceType 
E C€rtified Mail E ExDress Mall 

(n"gi"t"r"d (n*rmRecelptiorMerchandr 
II'lnsured Mall tr c.o.D. 

4. Restricted Deliverf? Extn Fee) EI Yes 

El Agent 
E Address 

C. Date of Deliv( 

o- ) 

RB 992 165 396 US
(fiansfer from sellce laful) 

PS Form 3811, february 2004 il',f : Domestic Return Beceipt 10259ffi2-tvt-1 

SENDER: COMPLETE TH,S SECI,ON 

r Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

r Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

r Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER INC 
80 BROAD STREET 

33RD FLOOR 
NEW YORK., NY 10004 

COMPLETE THIIJ SECTION ON DELIVERY 

A. 
EI egentx El Addressr 

B. ( C. Date of Delive 

0.1 
,lD. ls delivery differ€fit from E Yes 

lf YES, entei delivery address :'" 
r1 S.l 

3. Servlce Type 

El Certinea uatt tr Erpes Mall 

E[ Registerea !! Retum Receipt for Merchandi! 

El lnsured Mail tr c.o.D. 

4. Restricted DeliverY? (ExtnFee) E Yes 

2. Article Number RB 992 165 405 US
(Tnnsfer tam seruice labe| 

P\Srm 381 1 , February 2OO4 \"; t" Domestic Return Receipt -.- r', ' j 102595-02-M-1€ 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 

) 

) 

MARLON O. COLE ) ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
) NO. 08-2009-0029 
) 

RESPON ) 

ORDER OF BAR 

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having authority to 

administer and provide for the enforcement of all provisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code 

of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities Act ("Act"), upon due consideration of the 

subject matter hereof, and having confirmed information of the offers for sale and/or 

sale of securities, into, within or from the state of Alabama, has determined as follows: 

RESPONDENT 

1. MARLON O. COLE, ('COLE') (CRD# 5054806) is a broker dealer agent 

for the branch office of PRESTIGE FINANCIAL CENTER, INC ('PFC") (CRD# 3O4O7) 

with a commercial business address of 1000 Franklin Avenue, Garden City, NY 11530. 

COLE has been registered in the State of Alabama since May 22,2008. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

2. On or about May 8, 2009, an Alabama resident received a solicitation call 

from COLE and subsequently opened a brokerage account with PFC. The opening 

account documents disclosed that the Alabama investor made a cash stock purchase of 

100 shares of Caterpillar Inc. for $4,012.95 and transferred $94,957.49 from his 

brokerage accounts with Edward Jones and Sterne Agee to PFC. Unbeknown to the 79 

year old Alabama investor, Cole had placed the investor in a margin account with 

"speculation" listed as the investment objective with a risk tolerance of "High". 

https://94,957.49
https://4,012.95


3. Upon receipt of the transferred Edward Jones and Sterne Agee accounts, 

COLE placed the received cash within the PFC margin account and liquidated the 

original stock purchases. A review of the documents obtained by the Commission 

revealed the securities transferred by the Alabama investor to PFC were liquidated by 

COLE. On May 14,2OO9, COLE conducted two unauthorized sales; one of the original 

stock purchased on May 8, 2009 for a $426.95 loss and then purchased $47,764.10 of 

PROSHARES Ultrashort Financials ETF in a margin account for which COLE received 

an $1,800.00 commission. 

4. As a result of the margin account transaction mentioned in paragraph #3, 

the Alabama investor received two margin calls in the amounts of $2,311.25 and 

$25,675.00 on May 19, 2009. According to documents provided by the Alabama 

investor, COLE advised the Alabama investor to ignore the two margin calls. On May 

21,2009, COLE sold the PROSHARES Ultrashort Financials for $46,073.81 causing an 

additional loss to the account in the amount of $1,690.29. 

5. On May 21,2009, the Alabama investor mailed a certified letter to PFC 

which was received by PFC on May 27,2009. The letter outlined the investor's inability 

to communicate with COLE, the unauthorized trading in his account by COLE and the 

existence of a Margin Account of which COLE informed the investor that he should not 

worry since it was due to a coding error. The Alabama investor further requested the 

closing of the account and the return of his transferred funds. 

6. On May 22, 2009, COLE made two purchases within the margin PFC 

account of the Alabama investor. The two purchases of 7,000 shares each, of 

Caterpillar lnc. totaled $518,035.52, netting COLE a $19,600.00 commission from the 

margin account sale. ln addition, the Alabama investor filed a written complaint with 

the Alabama Securities Commission indicating the excessive trading in his PFC account 

in what was previously a conservative investment strategy. 

7. During telephonic interviews with the Commission Staff, from May 26, 

2009, to June 2,2OO9, the firm received and acknowledged the complaint letter from the 

2 
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Alabama investor and took steps to cancel the sale activity and return the investors 

account as received. Furthermore, the firm canceled the commission payout to COLE 

and transferred the rehabilitated accounts back to Sterne Agee and Edward Jones, as 

per the Alabama investor's request. 

8. On October 16, 2009, Show Cause Order SC 2009-0029 was issued to 

COLE. The Order alleged that COLE violated Sections 8€-3(JX7), Code of Alabama 

1W5., when he engaged in dishonest or unethical practices, to wit; executing 

unauthorized transactions in the account of the Alabama resident. 

g. On November 5, 2009, the Commission staff completed an excessive 

trading analysis of the PFC account for the Alabama resident. The analysis from May 

2009 through July 2009, revealed that trading within the account by COLE had a 

Turnover Rate of 36.837 and a Cost to Equity Ratio of 37.05%. 

10. The frequency and size of transactions conducted in the Alabama 

resident's account by COLE, from May 8, 2009 to May 22, 2OO9, were against the 

interest of the client and is evidence of churning. This activity violates Rule 830-x-3-

.18(3) of the Alabama Securities Commission Administrative Code. 

11. On January 6, 2010, the Commission staff held a telephonic informal 

hearing with PFC and the RESPONDENT. The RESPONDENT acknowledged the cold 

calling of the Alabama client, the client's initial purchase, the transfer of and subsequent 

liquidation of those transfened securities and the margin purchases on May 14, 2OOg 

and May 22,2009. PFC further acknowledged that the two purchases of 7,000 shares 

each, of Caterpillar lnc. totaled $518,035.52, "may not have been in the clients best 

interest". PFC further acknowledged that the Firm made the Alabama client whole, the 

Firm has placed COLE on heightened supervision and have withdrawn COLE's 

registration in Alabama. 

3 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

12. The frequency and size of the transactions conducted in the Alabama 

resident's account by RESPONDENT COLE, from May 8, 2009 to May 22, 2OO9, were 

against the interest of the client and is evidence of churning. This activity violates Rule 

830-X-3-18(3) of the Alabama Securities Commission Administrative Code. 

13. Pursuant to Section 86-3(J)g), Code of Alabama 1975, COLE has 

viotated the act by engaging in dishonest or unethical practices, to wit, executing 

unauthorized transactions in the account of the Alabama resident. 

This Order is appropriate in the public interest for the protection of investors and 

consistent with the purposes of the Alabama Securities Act. 

ACCORDINGLY, lT lS HEREBY ORDERED that COLE be BARRED from registration 

in the state of Alabama for a period no less than Five (5) years, and that he be 

prohibited from the offer or sale of any security into, within or from the state of Alabama. 

Furthermore it is ORDERED: 

1. That COLE shall remain disciplinary free for a period of 5 years prior to 

reapplication for registration in the state of Alabama. 

2. That in accordance with Section 8S-19(iX1). Code of Alabama. 1975. 

RESPONDENT COLE shall pay to the Alabama Securities Commission an 

administrative assessment in the total sum of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00), said 

funds to be tendered in certified funds contemporaneously with the entry of this Order. 

4 
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APRIL 201 0ENTERED at Montgomery, Alabama this the 20rH day of 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
401 Adams Avenue, Suite 280 
Montgomery, Alabama 361 O4-47OO 
(334) 242-2e84 
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STATE OF ALABAMA 
ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF: ) 
) 
) 

MARLON O. COLE ) 

) 

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
NO. 08-2009-0029 

) 
RESPONDE NT ) 

TO MARLON O COLE 
80 BROAD STREET 
33RD FLOOR 
NEW YORK NY 1OOO4 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

THE ORDER OF BAR TO WHICH THIS NOTICE IS ATTACHED, MADE A 

PART THEREOF AND INCORPORATED THEREIN, IS IMPORTANT AND YOU 

SHOULD READ lT lN ITS ENTIRETY. You may request a public hearing before the 

Alabama Securities Commission concerning this Order by making a written request 

directed to the Commission pursuant to Section 8-6-32, Code of Alabama 1975. Please 

direct your request to the Commission as follows: 

Alabama Securities Commission 
401 Adams Avenue, Suite 280 

Montgomery, Alabama 361 O4-47OO 

IF A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE ALABAMA 

SECURITIES COMMISSION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITHIN 28 DAYS AFTER 

RECEIPT OF THIS ORDER, THIS ORDER SHALL CONSTITUTE A FINAL ORDER 

OF THE COMMISSION. 



In lieu of a formal hearing, you may request an informal meeting with the Director 

or the Commission staff to resolve the matter. You will not waive your rights to a formal 

hearing. The Commission staff requests that you submit a verified statement, setting 

forth full details concerning your activities giving rise to this Order, no matter whether 

you are requesting a formal hearing, an informal meeting, or just desire to provide your 

side of the matter. 

Please identify yourself as a Respondent and refer to the Order number when 

requesting a hearing, informal meeting, or otherwise corresponding with the 

Commission staff concerning this matter. 

Appeals from any final Order of the Commission shall be made to the Circuit 

Court of Montgomery County, Alabama. 

2OTH APRILDone, this the day of 2010 
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Uurro Srnrrs Posrt Senvtce First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10ill ilr 

; .-.j 

' Sender:Flease print your name, address;.hnd zt box ' 
i.r' 
f, 
: t'l

-tit-^ 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
PO BOX 3o47o} ,t 

t.:,\fL -ual 

MONTGOMERY AL 36'110-4700
\' !:,-

, ;", , ;''".. .' 

l,,ll,,ll,,,,,ll,,ll,ll,,"l"ll"'lll"'ll"'ll"'ll"t'll"l 

Uxrreo Sr.nr_es Posrru SERvtce First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10ililil 

' Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ' 

ALABAMA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
PO BOX 3o47oo 
MONTGOY*". * 36130-4700 

i,, ii,, ii,,,,,ii,,li, ii',,, i,,ii,, ,iii,,, ii,,,1i,,,1i,,,, ii,,l 
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r Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

r P:'int your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you.

I Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

1r/n.l-,- C /"lr-
' 't r 
f'--tt,+1.4a t--t+*/' itaLz-a-l- (lr^Lt 

I *:c 2t**.lt/.',u 4-'--
-!*,,1-,- /,nr

U 
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2. Article Number 
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a, 

December 27,2012 

MEMORANDUM 

TO MARY GRACE ROLLAN 

FROM: KIM LEWIS Lr-
SENIOR SPECIAT AGENT 

SUBJECT: MARLON O COLE 
s09-0227 
co-2009-0029 

Attached is the following check, which is forwarded to you for posting and processing 

due to enforcement action in reference to SUBJECT: 

a. Check #1724, dated December 17, 2012, in the amount of $2,500.00 made 

payable to the Alabama Securities Commission, drawn on Bank of America, Remitter, Cole's 

Capital Corp, as Investigative Costs, in accordance with Section 8-6-19(kX1), Code of Alabama 

l9l5 and is designated for the Alabama Securities Commission. 

KL/cmp 

aE - /r)t'sc,. 6coi0'/54
Attachment 

'1ood.6 g-5:d 0,"' 

https://2,500.00


b oD to4s4 COLE'S CAPITAL CORP 
{E-1r)isc. ta-e€-/7- 1124 

1134 ELDERT LN APT 1 

BROOKLYN NY 11208.4229 DATE IL l-32/210 NY 

29914 

PAY 
TO THE 

DEB OF 
$ !"50b 

TD 

OLLARS f.r iill{i; 

Bank ea-Z
ACH R/T 021 

[rP 

FOR 

il.OO I l 2L,rr. rl0 2 IOOOI Z Zrl l.BlDOll t5ED?tt' 



tg.l ,.u^71Mer"(pn C,g(r
(M6, Cc-

r-,(e-y 
ri -oZOctober 23,2012 ? -@ 

--{.5 --riDr\)'F -*fi 
v ';9 

MEMORANDUM -Y5+=tssTO TEzu JOHNS 

FROM: RICKY G. LOCKIAR 
SENIOR SPECIAL AGENT 

SUBJECT: MARLON O COLE 
s09-0227 
co-2009-0029 

Attached is the following check, li,hich is forwarded to you for posting and processing 

due to enforcement action in reference to SUBJECT: 

a. Check #1100, dated October 12,2012, tn the amount of $2,500.00 made payable 

to the Aiabarna Securities Commission, drawn on Bank of Arl.eric4 Remitter, Cole's Capital 

Corp, as lnvestigative Costs, in accordance with Section 8-6-19(kXl), Code of Alabama 1975 

and is designated for the Alabama Securities Commission. (1, C:C--, ( O q'q- 8 

RGl/crnp 

Attachrnent 

l"'L- / \,\ ( qr.,' I . ! .r-,(C,([( i1- t-r,(Z1f!d'r''']"C','{(-- r'''-L- Ll-L"\ 
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Snras Moss KrmE & DevIS LLP 
A Limited Liability Partnership 

MAIN OFFICE: 

MICHAEL P. GILMORE I29 TItrRD STREET Suite i700 
Partner Mnqrola, NEw YORK 11501 Three Ravinia Drive 

c o ntEnall. mp gi I.t nor e @snrkdlau,. Atlanta, Georgia 30346 *Adntitted in Nelv York Only (770) 48t-7200 
(s16)'739-9009 FAX: (770) 481-72t0 

FAx: (516) 139-9011 
1 i 0 Wall Street, 1 1il' Il 

New York, New York 10005 
(2t2) 709-8255 

FAX: (212) 422-0s3'7 

October 15,2012 

Edwin L. Reed, Esq. 
Alabama Securities Commission 
401 Adams Avenue, Ste 280 
l\4ontgomery, AL 36 1 30-4700 

Re: Administrative Order No. SC-2009-0029 
ln the Matter of Prestiqe Financial Center, I . Marlon Cole 

Dear [Vlr. Reed: 

Enclosed is lVlarlon Cole's check in the amount of $2,500 made payable to the 
Alabama Securities Commission representing the third payment against amounts due 
pursuant to the settlement agreement. 

Very t yours, 

Michael P. Gilmore 

iviPG:eu 
Encl. 

cc: [t/r. [/arlon Cole 
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MEMOR AND UM .'c .; 

TO TERI JO}IINS 

FROM: MIKE FO 
SENIOR SPECIAL AGENT 

SUBJECT: MARLON O COLE 
s09-0227 
co-2009-0029 

Attached is the foliowing check, which is forwarded to you for posting and processing 

due to enforcement action in reference to SUBJECT: 

a. Check #1083, dated June 5,2012, in the arnount of $2,500.00 made payable to the 

Alabarna Securities Commission, drawn on Bank of Arnerica, Remitter, Cole's Capital Corp, for 

administrative assessment in accordance with Section 8-6-19(j)(1), Code of Alabanra 1975 and is 

designated for the State of Alabama General Fund. G: C()\Cl t \t 

JMF/crnp 

Attachment 

C' 1J 

V-\ \\ 3L 
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March 20,2072 

MEMOR ANDUM 

TO: TEzu JOHNS 

FROM: MIKE FOLE 
SENIOR AGENT 

SUBJECT MARLON O COLE 
s09-0227 
co-2009-0029 

Attached is the following check, which is forwarded to you for posting and processing 

due to enforcement action in reference to SUBJECT: 

Official Checl# l0l4 dated March 2,2072, in the amount of $2,500.00 madea. 
payable to the A-labama Securities Commission, dra*n Bank of Americ4 Remitter' Cole's 

Capital Corp as administrative assessment in accordance with Section 8-6-19O(1), Code of 

Alabama 7915 and is designated for the State of Alabarra General Fund' roSa: 

JMF/cmp 

Attachment 

op 

Iq+r L\\\SC- - Gr)oto3?i Eee&fl 

https://2,500.00


ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Srvts Moss Krnte & DavIS LLP 
A Limited LiabilitY PartnershiP 

MAINOFFICE. 

129 THIRD STREETMICHAEL P, GILMORE Suite 1700 

Partner MINEOLA,NEWYONX 11501 Three Ravinia Drive 
Emall. ntpgi I ntoreeDsnt kd I av. cont Atlanta, Georgia 30346 
*Admitted in New York OnlY (770) 48t-7200 

(s 1 6) 73 9-9009 FAx (770) 481-7210 

Fex: (516) 139-9011 
1 10 Wall Street, 1 ls Fl 

New York, New York 10005 
(2r2) 'r09-8255 

FAX: (2 t2) 422-0537 

lVlarch 12,2012 

Edwin L. Reed, Esq. 
Alabama Securities Commission 
401 Adams Avenue, Ste 280 
lVlontgomery, AL 361 30-4700 

Re: Administrative Order No. SC-2009-0029 
Ma ti e Cen rlon 

Dear [t/lr. Reed: 

Enclosed is lVlarlon Cole's check in the amount of $2,500 made payable to the 

Alabami Securities Commission representing the first payment against amounts due 
pursuant to the settlement agreement. 

,/ 

fliifrf/ill,
lVichael P. Gilmore 

lt4PG:eu 
Encl. 
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STATE *F ALABAMA 
ALABAI\JA SECUHITI ES CCIh,{h4tS$ION 

1N f HF- |'dATTER ntr ) 

) 

$}F?[1STIGE F{ NANCIAL *TNTHH. I]'J*. ] 
f\,4ARLCIIU O, COLE, i ADF/I I N i $TRATIVE OR t}H R 

I NS f;O-?O0$-fiil?S 
) 
jRE$F]fiNDELJT$ 

l- I ll,'l IIF_p*pQ r'lsENT QRQE B rc 
The Alaharnff Securities *nrnr:ris*irn i"*amn'ri*sion''). lraving arrth*rity t* adntnrster 

arrel pr*vre}* fr:r th* enffir*ern*nt of all pr*visicns olTitie ff, Chapt*r S. Corle af Alabanra 1975, 

tlr* Aiaharna Securiti** Act i"Ar:t"), up*n due consideratian af the sLrhlent matter here*f, mn* 

having confirrrred infarmati*n n{ the *ff*rs for the *al* sndlor sale nf securiti*s, intn, wrthrn $r 

fr*nr the xtats cf ,4laharr"ra, has d*terrnined as fnlinws: 

RESPONDENTS 

1 FlftrHST1fiE FlI{ANCIAL CIFJTER, ll'JG.. INC ("F]fC"l {trRD# 3CI"{-*7} wa$ a registere,* 

br*her cJe*ler ir: the state of Alabama since October Zfi, '19$3, wtth a fiftfi1merf,ial busine*s 

addross of 8il Brcad $treeet 33''r iloor, f"lew York, NY 10*04. 

3. lVlARLOl"l il. *Otf ("CCILE") ifiRn# 5054fifi6) was a broker eiesler ag*rrt fnr ttr* hrarr*h 

*fft*e *f FFC wtth s,xrrrm*r(ial busin*ss address *f 1UCIO Franklin,4venue. Garden frity, I'JY 

1153*. COLE was registernd in lh* state of Alahama heginning llflay 73, 3*08 anrJ rr,,as 

r*gistered at al!times rel*vanl t* this Order. 

STATEI,IIENT CIF TACT$ 

3. COLH aelmits to tlre jurixdiution of the Oomnriasi*n, neither admits nor denies the State 

nf Facts and f;onclu*i*r:s rf Laur contained in thrs (f,rd*r, and soi*ly ?*r the purp*$e *l resalvrng 

thi* n:atter, consents tcl the entry of this *rder by the Comn"lissiorr 



'1. *n nr ab*ut tr,{ay S, 3009, an Alahama resident received a snti*itation r:*ll fr*m **LE 
and subsequently np*ned a hrr.:kerage aceaunt lvith trFC, The opening accnunt dngnrt-rent* 

rJi*clos*d ttrat the Alah;lnra rnvestor made ff flash st*ck purchase of 1ff0 ahares *f Cat*rpill*r, 
lnc, f*r $4,013.0* and transferr*d $!o1,S57.4S frnm his hr*kerage ac*frrnt* with Hdr,vard ,J*rr*s 

and Sterne Age* t* FFC. The i;pening a*count docunrents dlsclnsed that th* 7! year *lcl 
Aiabama inuestor wer placecl in a margin acrcunt with "speculatisn" lister5 as ths investrfi**t 
*hjectiv* with a risk t*leran** *{ "High:" 

5. Up*n r*ceipt *f the transferred Edward Jones and Sterne Age* accrunts. CCIL$ 
trqurdated the original stock p*r*hases. A review nf the dcrunrents oht*ined by the C*mmi**r*n 
revealed the *ecurities transferred hy the Alabama inveslor t* PFC wer* liquidated by COL[. 
*n l\,4ay'15, 2*0S, C*LC conducted twn sales; one of the *riginal stock purchase *n l\flay S, 

2ilflS for $426"il5 lnss anef th*n purchasnd $47,7S4.1fi,:f PRO$HAHF"$ Ultrash$rt Finarcini 
f;TF' rn a nrar6in acc*uftt fot which CCILE receiv*rl an $1,.tsS0.fiO comrnrssion. 

fi. As a result of the rneirgin ace*unt transactiun mentioned in paragraph #5, the Al*h*ma 
investor r*cetved tw* marEin calls in the amaunts sf S2,311.25 ancl $?S.S75 00 u* ?Vlay 1*, 
20nS, On trrday 31, 2fi*S, t*L[ salrl the PROSHAITES Ultrashort Fir:an*ial f*r $4fi 073.81 
t:ausing an .:ddrtr*nal loss t* the *cc*unt in tfre anrount of $1,690.:l$ 

7, On l\day 21, ?ilO$, th* Alabama inuestsr mailed a certified letter to FF* rruhich n,us 
re**ived by FFC cn May ?7, 2fi09. Th* letter alleged the investor'* inability to c*mrn*nr*at* 
rqith COLE, a sale of *aterpiliar v'ihrch was allegedly done without the pernrisaran *f the ir:ve*t*r" 
and which was alleg*dly dct:e on margin, whrch, the clienl allegedly \ryas flever discu*sed. fi:e 
l*tter aiso allegee$ that with r*spect to sale nf the Caterprllar frorn a margirr account. COLE 
inf*rmed the investnr that he sh*utd n*t *rorry sinee it was due to a c*ding error^ The A{ahar"r'la 
invest*r further requested th* *losing *f the arr;sunt and the return of his transf*nr*eJ sec*riti*r. 
PFC asceded to this r*quest. rever$ed all transactions, returneeJ the *e*urities tr the inv*st*r, 
and marie the rnvesi*n wh*le. 

8. On l\ilay 32, 3*ilS, fiOLE rnade two punchases within the margin F$-C ac**r.rnt sf th* 
Alaban:a investor. Tlre tw* purchases of 7,000 share *ach. nf Cat*rpillar. lnc. tntal*d 
$51i},*35"52, netting COLE a $19.60S.00 comrnission frnm the margin accor*nt sale. in 
addition. the A[abama investnr filed a rryritten conrplaint with the Cammiasi*n 

.q. During t*lephCInic interviews with th* C*mmissrnn staff from lr,{ay 26" ?*fiS tc Jun* ?, 

3il0*, PfC and *CLE re*eiv*d and aeknowledged rec*ipt nf the r*mplaint letter from th* 
Alab*rxa invegl*r and tock $tsps to cancel the sale artivity and return the inuester'$ account fr$ 
re*eived. Furthermore, PFC canceled th* cnmmission payout to f;DLH and tran*f*rr*c{ th* 
rehahilitated accolrnts hsek tr: Sterne Agee and Edward Jones, as p*r the Alehama inv*st*r':; 
r*quest- The Alaban:s investor clid nct suffer any losses and wa$ macJe whnle 

https://19.60S.00
https://S2,311.25
https://o1,S57.4S


1ff On *ctober 1*, :flil$, Show Caus* *reler SC ?fi09-00?$ was issued tu COLE. Th* 
*rcier alleged that *eLE vi*lated Sec.ti*n:c S-S"3(J){7i. Cade af AiAF-A$:l 1878, wh*n h* 
er:gag*d in t3isJron*st or r.rn*thi*al pra*tic*s to wit; executing unauthonired transa*ti*rrs irt the 
ae*ount of the Alahorna r*srdclfit Sn N*vember 23, 20n9, FC filed its V*rified Hesp*nse fn 

Adrnrnistrative qlrS*r d*nying tl-.s all*sations set f*rth in the *rder t* Sht:lv Carise and cln rr 
nt:cr"rt hiay 17.zil10 ilrflf liled lris Verifi*d Responsr to Adminrstrative *rd*r denyrng th* 
atr[egati*ns setforth ir: the *rderto Sh*t,u Caus*. *n r;r aboutApril 2S, ?fi10, the *crnffissi*n 
isxued a noi:-fir:al *rder *f i*ar as to Respondent **le pursuant to which fftrLf sent a trmely 
r*quest f*r a h*aring. 

1'1. The nature anei str* *f transncti*ns ccn*ucted rn the Alabama re$ident'n account by the 
f?espondents from M*y n. 2*t], to ltlay 2?, 2*fi$, were against the ir:t*r*st of the client and ln 

th* inter*st r:f the {?espnndents and is evidence of unsuitahle transantinns. Ti,is a*tivrfy vir:l*t*s 
Ftule *3il-K-3-.13 *f the Ai;:hanra Securiti*s f,cnrmtssr*n Admtnistrative Code 

12.On January S. 3010, the Somnrissrmn staff helci a telephoni* infarmal heari*g wrth th* 
nESPONDEhJT$. The RESP$hIDENT$ ucknawl*dged the cold callrng of the Alabanra clier"rt, 

the client'* initial purchase, th* transfer of and subsequent liquidati*n of those transf*rr**.i 
*ecurrties and thn m*rgin purchases nf hlay 14, 100S and f,rlay 2?.2*{1*. tr'he RE$F*l,lnEr\.lTS 
furtlrer acknrwiedged thxt the two pur*hasex *f 7,fi*fi shares each af Caterpillar, lnc. lst*le* 
$518,03S.1i2. ''may rrot hxve been in the *lient's hest intrrest" RH$P{}hiOENTS furtirer 
arknawledged ihat the Firm made the Alahama client whote, the Firrr: pla**rJ Cr)t-E *n 
heightened xupervisi*n and have withdrawn COLE's registration in Alabame. 

C*ruCLUSIENS OF LAW 

1, Pursuant ts Sg$lq Af AlabamF lQIS. $ection 8-6-3{lXS}, the Comnris*ian *r*y hy 
Order, deny, $uspend, cn Revoke any registratiotr. or Censor ar Ear arry appfucant *r r*gistrxnt 
of any officer, partner or persorl occupying a similar status or perfarming similar fun*tions f*r s 
registrant, from empl*ym*nt with a deaier *r inuestmenl adviser, nr r*stn*t or linrlt a rmgistrant 

as to nny fun*tion or a*tivity af the bueinesc f*r vuhich registration is reguired in this stat* if th* 
firrnmissinn frnds tlr;xt the *rrJer is in the public rnterest and that the applirant or registr*nt i* not 
qualitied *n the basis of trair:ing, experi*nse. or knowledge af the securities business. CfiL[ 
has failed to denlsnstrale sufficient training, experience r:r knowledgw *f the secunties hu*rnc*n 
hy failinq t* ensure the suitabitily cf the trading within the Alabama inve*for'$ scfi*ilnt, TPis 

Limited Consertt Order daes nnt include a consent. finciing or rther determinptinn that *ilLfi 
engaged in frar-rdulent. manipulativ*, *r deceptive cCInduct under the Act, 

https://3il-K-3-.13


Af,CfiRDINGLY, IT I$ I-.TREBY CRDEREB. 

1 Th*t il*Lf is i:*neby e*nsur*d 

1 That Cole shalt nct *nfiage in any arts in lhe future that are not in *.ar*pliance 
with the &*t 

3. 1-hat in accordance with $ection S-S-1Sillt1) Cnde of Alnberma 19-f 5 
ftE$PONDHNT COLE shall pay the C*mrtissi*n an administrativx ass*sxment in the tr:tal xur:r
cf Five Thousancl lJ*llars {S5,mflilj, raid funds ta he tender*cj 1n cedlfied iunrjs 
rnnterRpnran*ously ';vith the *ntry *f thr* Agr*ement *r in aseorda*ce with a paym*nt g:lan 
acceptable t* the Commrsston 

4. That in acc*rrJance with $ectinn 8-6-1s(kJ{i}, il*de_ { Alabama-...:l*rI. 
I?E$PSNDHNT C{}LE shall pay tl"le *smmission an administrative assessrrent in the tutal *r:m 
oi Five Thousand DCIllars {$5,*fi0). as parlial reimhursement of the Cornnrissicn's *xpen*e *f 
rnv**tigating this matter, said funds t* be tendered rn certified funds conten:pcran**unly wlth 
the entry *f this Agr*ement *r in a*cardance with a payment plan arccptable [o the 
Conrn'lissron 

5. That the *ntry rf this *rder resolves the f,rder to $hq:w Ciause, Adnrintstratrv* 
Order Nr: SC-2S0S-fi029, issued *ctaher .trfi, 2009 to RESFONDII{T C*1il and drsmrssed 
lhs n*n-final orcler sr{ Far as ta ftH$PfihlDENT cCILE dated April ?fi 7fi10. 

ACREID and CON$EruTEn t* hy: 

\ t')'r/ / 
,{), {o ,. q.,}r I*#vlt*#{ M'--- Dde i -tu4ARLoN c0rE 

[NTfiREn at fiIonts*rnery, Atabama rhip tn* /QI]v ur 11 

ALABAMA SEC UR}TIES C*Mri4ISSIfi N 
401 Adams Avenue. $ui{e 2*& 
Mr:ntgamery, Alabanra 361 ft4-4 fCIO 
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